ORDINANCE No. 184192

Amend contract with CH2M HILL for additional application software development on the wet weather flow
primary treatment system at the Columbia Boulevard Wastewater Treatment Plant Project No. E05512
(Ordinance; amend Contract No. 38083)

The City of Portland ordains:

Section 1.

1.

The Council finds:

The Columbia Boulevard Wastewater Treatment Plant (CBWTP) treats the City’s wastewater in
accordance with State of Oregon Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ) issued NPDES
permit requirements.

The wet weather flow primary treatment system at CBWTP is being expanded to add a wet
weather flow screening facility (WWSF) and a chemical enhanced primary treatment (CEPT)
facility. The WWSF is part of the ASFO (Amended Stipulation Final Order), which will have
been completed and operational by Dec 1, 2011, while the CEPT will improve the primary
treatment system capacity.

The existing facilities in the primary treatment system are automatically controlled (on
specifically developed application software programs), and so will the facilities being added.
CBWTP has a need to update, coordinate and integrate the existing application programs with
the new application programs.

The Bureau of Environmental Services (BES) has a need for continuing professional engineering
services provided by CH2M HILL to integrate the controls of the WWSF and CEPT facilities.
CH2M HILL is continuing to provide professional engineering services under Contract No.
38083 for the WWSF, effective 6/20/08 and extended expiration of 12/31/11.

The estimated cost for this contract amendment is $178,302. The cost estimate level of
confidence rating is optimal. There is no M/W/ESB participation in this contract amendment.
Funds are available in the Sewer System Operating Fund, FY 10-11 Budget, Bureau of
Environmental Services, WBS E05512.

NOW, THEREFORE, the council directs:

The Commissioner of Public Affairs is authorized to execute Contract Amendment No 3 for the

a.
purpose described in Section 1.
b. The Mayor and Auditor are hereby authorized to draw and deliver warrants chargeable to the
Sewer System Operating Fund Budget when demand is presented and approved by the proper
authority.
Passed by the Council, LaVonne Griffin-Valade

Dan Saltzman

Commissioner of Public Affairs

Scott Gibson

0CT 27 2010 Auditor of the City of Portland

By A %M«vvi—/

September 10, 2010

E05512 —ord

Deputy



1sps 1411

J|yp

Agenda No. 1841 92

ORDINANCE NO.

Title

Authorize Contract Amendment-No=3;-for, Contract Ne-38083 with CH2M HILL for additional application
software development on the wet weather flow primary treatment system at the Columbia Boulevard
Wastewater Treatment Plant (CBWTP);. Proj ecr:t}E05512 (Ordinance; Amend Contract No. 38083)

0. .

INTRODUCED BY
Commissioner/Auditor:

Saltzman

OCT 1o 200

CLERK USE: DATE FILED

COMMISSIONER APPROVAL

Mayor—Finance and Administration - Adams

Position 1/Utilities - Fritz

Position 2/Works - Eish
Position 3/Affairs -

Position 4/Safety - Leonard

BUREAU APPROVAL

Bureau: Environmental Service
Bureau Head: Dean Marri

D

Prepared by: Scott Gibson
Date Prepared: 9/10/2010

EMA

Financial Impact Statement
™~ Completed Amends Budget D
Not Required EI

Portland Policy Document
If “Yes” requires City Policy paragraph stated
in doc nt.

Yes No X

Council Meeting Date
October 13, 2010

/ City Attorney Approval [ /4

LaVonne Griffin-Valade
Auditor of the City of Portland

L

Deputy

ACTION TAKEN:

OCT 20 2010 PASSED TO SECOND READING OCT 272010

AGENDA

TIME CERTAIN [ ]
Start time:

Total amount of time needed:

(for presentation, testimony and discussion)

FOUR-FIFTHS AGENDA

COMMISSIONERS VOTED

CONSENT

REGULAR

Total amount of time needed:
(for presentation, testimony and discussion)

by

AS FOLLOWS:
YEAS NAYS
1. Fritz 1. Fritz \/
2. Fish 2. Fish \/
3. Saltzman 3. Saltzman \/
4. Leonard 4. Leonard \/
Adams Adams \/




